The objective of the Group’s foreign exchange program is to minimise the effect of a fluctuation in foreign exchange rates on
Group earnings and its cash flows. Transactions which could be regarded as speculative are not permitted. The program of
foreign exchange risk management identifies, measures, takes actions to mitigate this risk, and reports the performance of the
program, in a controlled and non-speculative manner. The focus is on cash flow exposures rather than just profit and loss.

The Group manages foreign currency risk by using foreign currency forward contracts to offset foreign exchange exposures.
At 31 December 2025 and 2024, the Group hedged 100% of its net USD payables and this is actively managed on a daily basis
through a hedge program. As at 31 December 2025, the total fair value of all outstanding foreign currency exchange forwards
amounted to a $42.0 million net liability (2024: $73.3 million net asset).

The Group’s exposure to foreign exchange rates for classes of financial assets and liabilities, including sensitivities to pre-tax
profit of the Group if the AUD strengthened/weakened by 10% against the USD with all other variables held constant, is set
out below. The foreign exchange program outlined is undertaken to mitigate this risk.

2025
$M

2024
$M

USD denominated trade receivables (in AUD) 414.0 339.2

USD denominated trade payables (in AUD) (3,727.0) (3,254.0)

Net exposure (3,313.0) (2,914.8)

Effect in pre-tax profit
AUD strengthens against USD by 10% 331.3 291.5

AUD weakens against USD by 10% (331.3) (291.5)

The Group has minimal exposure to other currencies (Euro, British Pound, Singapore Dollar, New Zealand Dollar, Malaysian
Ringgit and Papua New Guinea Kina) with total payable balances denominated in other currencies of $36.8 million at
31 December 2025 (2024: $8.2 million).

137 Viva Energy Group Limited   |  Annual Report 2025

Rem
uneration
report

D
irectors’
report

Auditor’s
independence

declaration

Financial
report

Consolidated
financial

statem
ents

N
otes to the

consolidated
financial statem

ents

Consolidated
entity disclosure

statem
ent

D
irectors’

declaration

[…]

auditor’s report –
sustainability

Independent
assurance
statem

ent

Appendix
and glossary

Additional
and historical
inform

ation

Im
portant

inform
ation

and disclaim
er

Corporate
directory

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued

Capital funding and financial risk management continued

24.  Financial risk management continued

(b) Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s
syndicated bank loans and cash holdings with floating interest rates. The Group manages interest rate risk through the use
of interest rate swap contracts in line with Treasury Policy that is approved by the Board.

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk for classes of financial assets and liabilities, including sensitivities to pre-tax profit and
other comprehensive income of the Group if interest rates had changed by -/+1% from the year end rates, with all other variables
held constant, are set out as follows:

2025
$M

2024
$M

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 170.5 192.7

Loan to related party – 29.6

Total financial assets 170.5 222.3
Financial liabilities
Long-term bank loans 2,245.3 1,986.2

Total financial liabilities 2,245.3 1,986.2
Net exposure (2,074.8) (1,763.9)

Profit/(Loss) after tax increase/(decrease) (pre-tax)
Interest rates increase by 1% (16.7) (17.6)

Interest rates decrease by 1% 16.7 17.6

Other comprehensive income increase/(decrease) (Pre-tax)
Interest rates increase by 1% (4.0) (3.0)

Interest rates decrease by 1% 4.0 3.0

During the year, the Group entered into $400.0 million (2024: $300.0 million) notional value of swap contracts which were
designated as cash flow hedges.

Hedge effectiveness is determined at the inception of the hedge relationship, and through periodic prospective effectiveness
assessments, to ensure that an economic relationship exists between the hedged item and the hedging instrument.

The Group enters into interest rate swaps that have similar critical terms as the hedged item, such as reference rate, reset dates,
payment dates, maturities and notional amount. As all critical terms matched during the year, there is an economic relationship.